



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Delaware Board of Medical :
Licensure and Discipline, : No. 53, 2019
: :
Appellant, : On Interlocutory Appel from : The
: Superior Court of the State of
vs. : Delaware C.A. No. N16A-11-001
: JAP
Bruce Grossinger, D.O. :
: Trial Court: Delaware Board of
Appellee. : Medical Licensure and Discipline
: Case No. 10-168-14

**APPELLEE BRUCE GROSSINGER, D.O.'S AMENDED ANSWERING
BRIEF AND CROSS-APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF ON
CROSS-APPEAL**

POST & SCHELL, P.C.

/s/ Paul A. Logan

Paul A. Logan (DE Id. # 3339)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (215) 587-6608
plogan@postschell.com

James J. Kutz (*pro hac vice*)
17 North 2nd Street, 12th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Telephone: (717) 731-1970
jkutz@postschell.com

*Attorneys for Defendant below,
Appellee/Cross Appellant Bruce Grossinger,
D.O.*

Dated: July 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
SUMMARY OF CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. DR. GROSSINGER WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WHEN THE BOARD FAILED TO OFFER EXPERT TESTIMONY TO ESTABLISH THE STANDARD OF CARE TO SUPPORT ITS CONCLUSIONS, INSTEAD BASING ITS CONCLUSIONS ON INFORMATION NOT IN THE RECORD AND DENYING DR. GROSSINGER THE RIGHT TO REBUT THE EVIDENCE THAT FORMED THE BASIS OF THE BOARD’S CONCLUSIONS	12
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	12
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	12
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	13
1. The State Admitted That The Regulations Do Not Put Dr. Grossinger On Notice Of The Very Requirements The Board, On Its Own, Determined Dr. Grossinger Violated	15
2. <i>Bilski</i> Does Not Permit The Board To Create Evidence Of Current Clinical Knowledge Under The Guise Of Its Institutional Experience	22
3. The APA Is Not Dispositive Of The Issues Raised On Appeal	27
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT SUPERIMPOSE A MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE STANDARD OF CARE AND INSTEAD	

CORRECTLY REQUIRED EXPERT TESTIMONY TO ESTABLISH THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF CARE FOR PHYSICIANS IN MEDICALLY RELATED ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS.....	29
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	29
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	29
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	30
III. DR. GROSSINGER’S CONDUCT COMPLIED WITH EXISTING REGULATIONS REGARDING PRESCRIBING PAIN MEDICATION AND THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THERE WAS NOT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE BOARD’S IMPROPER FINDINGS	32
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	32
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	32
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	32
1. Rule 18.1.1 – Medical History and History of Substance Abuse.....	34
2. Rule 18.4 – Urine Drug Testing.....	35
3. Rule 18.5 – Periodic Review	36
4. Rule 18.7 – Keeping Accurate and Complete Medical Records.....	38
CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT.....	40
I. THE BOARD’S DECISION REGARDING DR. GROSSINGER’S ALLEGED VIOLATION OF REGULATION 18.3 IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE BECAUSE THE BOARD IGNORED RELEVANT TESTIMONY, INCLUDING DR. BRAJER’S INTRAOPERATIVE NOTE AND THE TESTIMONY OF DR. STEVEN GROSSINGER REGARDING THE RISKS AND BENEFITS OF OPIOID TREATMENT.....	40

A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	40
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	40
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT	40
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bell Atlantic-Delaware, Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 705 A.2d 601 (del. 1997).....	14
<i>Bilski v. Board of Medical Licensure and Discipline</i> , 2014 WL 3032703 (Del. Super. Ct. June 30, 2014).....	13, 22, 23, 25
<i>Campbell v. DiSabatino</i> , 947 A.2d 1116 (Del. 2008).....	19
<i>Carousel Studio v. Unemployment Insurance Appeal Board</i> , 1990 WL 91108 (Del. Super. Ct. June 26, 1990).....	14
<i>Centers v. Delaware Board Of Med. Licensure & Discipline</i> , 2017 Del. LEXIS 282 (Del. June 12, 2017).....	25
<i>Christman v. State Department of Health & Social Services</i> , 99 A.3d 226 (Del. 2014).....	12, 29, 32
<i>Davis v. Maute</i> , 770 A.2d 36 (Del. 2011).....	19
<i>Di Filippo v. Preston</i> , 173 A.2d 333 (Del. 1961).....	19
<i>General Chemical Division Allied Chemical & Dye. Corp. v. Fasano</i> , 94 A.2d 600 (Del. Super. Ct. 1953).....	22
<i>Goldberg v. Kelley</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	20
<i>Hornbeck v. Homeopathic Hospital Association of Delaware</i> , 197 A.2d 461 (Del. Super. Ct. 1964).....	31
<i>Lyness v. Commonwealth</i> , 605 A.2d 1204 (PA Supr. 1992).....	20
<i>Murphy & Landon, P.A. v. Pernic</i> , 121 A.3d 1215 (Del. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>New Jersey Board of Optometrists v. Nemitz</i> , 90 A.2d 740 (N.J. Super. 1952).....	20
<i>Pusey v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission</i> , 596 A.2d 1367 (Del. 1991).....	15
<i>Schaller v. Board of Medical Licensure and Discipline</i> , 2015 WL 3654963 (Del. Super. Ct. June 8, 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Sokoloff v. Board of Medical Practice</i> , 2010 WL 5550692 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 25, 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Turbitt v. Blue Hen Lines, Inc.</i> , 711 A.2d 1214 (Del. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Water Delaware, Inc. v. Public Services Commission</i> , 723 A.2d 1172 (Del. 1999).....	33, 34
<i>Wilmington Vitamin & Cosmetic Corp. v. Tigue</i> , 183 A.2d 731 (Del. Super. Ct. 1962).....	14, 15

Statutory Authorities

24 Del. Admin. C. § 1700-18.0.....	18, 26, 27, 33
24 Del. Admin. C. § 1700-18.1.1.....	16
24 Del. Admin. C. § 1700-18.3.....	41
24 Del. Admin. C. § 1700-18.4.....	17
24 Del. Admin. C. § 1700-18.5.....	17
24 Del. C. § 1731(b)(3).....	3
24 Del. C. § 1731(b)(11).....	25
29 Del. C. § 8735(v).....	2-3
